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PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 

 The Localism Act 2011 requires the billing authority to calculate a Council Tax 
requirement for the year. 
 

 The approved demand on the Collection Fund for this Council should be 
£4,511,361.  The Council has now received all of the Parish Precept demands 
which total £3,968,503 which together mean the total demand on the 
Collection Fund in 2023/24 will be £8,479,864. 
 

 In order to calculate the Council Tax requirement for the area at the 
relevant bands, the demands of the County Council, Police Authority, Fire 
Authority and parish councils will also need to be taken into account.  

 

 The Council has now received all the relevant precept demands from the 
other local authorities that precept upon this council as the billing authority 
for Council Tax. 
 

 It should be noted that this report will be subject to a recorded vote. 
 

 
1 REPORT DETAILS  
 
1.1 It should be noted that the Chief Financial Officer has calculated the following 

amounts as the Council Tax Base for the year 2023/24. 
 

 22,900.72 being the amount calculated by the Council, in accordance 
with section 31B of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as 
amended. 
 



  

 The following being the amounts calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with regulation 6 of the Regulations, as the amounts of its 
Council Tax Base for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to 
which special items relate. 
 

Parish 
Parish Tax 

Base 

Ault Hucknall 385.76 

Barlborough  1,151.20 

Blackwell 1,248.80 

Clowne 2,553.92 

Elmton 1,629.81 

Glapwell 469.95 

Hodthorpe 254.17 

Langwith 861.92 

Old Bolsover 3,564.45 

Pinxton 1,568.90 

Pleasley 762.40 

Scarcliffe 565.64 

Shirebrook 2,557.93 

South Normanton 2,977.51 

Tibshelf 1,238.03 

Whitwell 1,110.33 

Total 22,900.72 

 
1.2 Calculation of the Council Tax requirement for the Council’s own purposes for 

2023/24 (excluding Parish Precepts) is £4,511,361. 
 

1.3 That the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for 2023/24 in 
accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
(as amended): 
 
a) £37,850,388 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 

estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the Act taking into 
account all precepts issued to it by Parish Councils (Note – this is the 
District Council’s Gross Expenditure including Parish Precepts). 
 

b) £29,370,524 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 
estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(3) of the Act (Note – this is 
the District Council’s Gross Income). 
 

c) £8,479,864 being the amount by which the aggregate at 1.3(a) above 
exceeds the aggregate at 1.3(b) above, calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with Section 31A(4) of the Act, as its Council Tax requirement 
for the year.  (Note - this sum is the total of the District’s requirements of 
£4,511,361 plus the total parish precepts of £3,968,503). 
 

d) £370.29 being the amount at 1.3(c) above divided by item 1.1 calculated 
by the Council, in accordance with Section 31B of the Act, as the basic 



  

amount of its Council Tax for the year (Note – this is a calculated average 
for the District Council and the Parish precepts). 
 

e) £3,968,503 being the aggregate amount of all special items referred to in 
Section 34(1) of the Act (as per 1.3c) (Note – this is the total Parish 
Precept amount that will be raised through Council Tax). 
 

f) £197.00 being the amount at 1.3(d) above less the result given by dividing 
the amount at 1.3(e) by the amount at 1.1, calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic amount of its 
Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which no 
special item relates (Note – this is the District Council Band D charge for 
Council Tax for 2023/24). 
 

g) Part of the Council’s Area 
 

The following being the amounts calculated by adding the amount at 1.3(f) to 
the amounts of the special item or items relating to dwellings in those parts of 
the Council’s area mentioned in 1.3(d) divided in each case by the amount at 
1.1(b).  Calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 34(3) of the 
Act, as the basic amounts of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those 
parts of its area to which one or more special items relate (Note – this is the 
sum of the District Council Band D and the individual Parish Band D). 
 

Parish 
Council Tax 
at Band D    

£ 

Ault Hucknall 305.88 

Barlborough 289.95 

Blackwell 413.21 

Clowne 346.55 

Elmton 369.30 

Glapwell 382.13 

Hodthorpe 365.55 

Langwith 417.44 

Old Bolsover 351.39 

Pinxton 367.93 

Pleasley 305.62 

Scarcliffe 345.20 

Shirebrook 509.75 

South Normanton 317.40 

Tibshelf 341.98 

Whitwell 416.57 

 

h) Being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 1.3(f) and 1.3(g) by 
the number which in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is 



  

applicable to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided by the 
number which in that proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in 
valuation Band D, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 
36(1) of the Act, as the amounts to be taken into account for the year in 
respect of categories of dwellings listed in the different valuation bands 
(Note – this is the same as above but shown over all Valuation Bands). 

 

A B C D E F G H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Ault Hucknall 203.92 237.90 271.89 305.88 373.85 441.82 509.79 611.75

Barlborough 193.30 225.51 257.73 289.95 354.38 418.81 483.24 579.89

Blackwell 275.47 321.38 367.29 413.21 505.03 596.85 688.68 826.41

Clowne 231.03 269.54 308.04 346.55 423.56 500.57 577.58 693.09

Elmton 246.20 287.23 328.26 369.30 451.36 533.43 615.49 738.59

Glapwell 254.75 297.21 339.67 382.13 467.04 551.96 636.88 764.25

Hodthorpe 243.70 284.31 324.93 365.55 446.78 528.01 609.24 731.09

Langwith 278.29 324.67 371.05 417.44 510.20 602.96 695.73 834.87

Old Bolsover 234.26 273.30 312.34 351.39 429.47 507.56 585.64 702.77

Pinxton 245.28 286.17 327.05 367.93 449.69 531.45 613.21 735.85

Pleasley 203.74 237.70 271.66 305.62 373.53 441.45 509.36 611.23

Scarcliffe 230.13 268.49 306.84 345.20 421.91 498.62 575.33 690.39

Shirebrook 339.83 396.47 453.11 509.75 623.02 736.30 849.58 1019.49

South Normanton 211.60 246.86 282.13 317.40 387.93 458.46 528.99 634.79

Tibshelf 227.98 265.98 303.98 341.98 417.97 493.97 569.96 683.95

Whitwell 277.71 324.00 370.28 416.57 509.14 601.71 694.28 833.13

Valuation Bands
Part of the 

Council's Area

 
 

1.4 That it be noted that for the year 2023/24 Derbyshire County Council, the 
Police and Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire and the Derbyshire Fire and 
Rescue have stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the Council, 
in accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Act 1992 for each of 
the categories of dwellings shown in the following table: 
 

A B C D E F G H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Derbyshire 

County Council
874.01      1,019.67 1,165.34 1,311.01 1,602.35 1,893.68 2,185.02 2,622.02 

DCC - Adult 

Social Care
111.31      129.87    148.42    166.97    204.07    241.18    278.28    333.94    

Police + Crime 

Commissioner
177.73      207.36    236.98    266.60    325.84    385.09    444.33    533.20    

Fire + Rescue 

Service
57.23        66.76       76.30      85.84      104.92    123.99    143.07    171.68    

1,220.28   1,423.66 1,627.04 1,830.42 2,237.18 2,643.94 3,050.70 3,660.84 

Valuation Bands

Precepting

 
 

1.5 That, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 1.3(h) 
and 1.4, the Council, in accordance with Section 30(2) of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the following amounts as the 
amounts of Council Tax for the year 2023/24 for each of the categories of 



  

dwellings (Note – this is the total charge for 2023/24 i.e. when all the 
individual precepts are added together.) 
 

A B C D E F G H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Ault Hucknall 1,424.20 1,661.56 1,898.93 2,136.30 2,611.03 3,085.76 3,560.49 4,272.59

Barlborough 1,413.58 1,649.17 1,884.77 2,120.37 2,591.56 3,062.75 3,533.94 4,240.73

Blackwell 1,495.75 1,745.04 1,994.33 2,243.63 2,742.21 3,240.79 3,739.38 4,487.25

Clowne 1,451.31 1,693.20 1,935.08 2,176.97 2,660.74 3,144.51 3,628.28 4,353.93

Elmton 1,466.48 1,710.89 1,955.30 2,199.72 2,688.54 3,177.37 3,666.19 4,399.43

Glapwell 1,475.03 1,720.87 1,966.71 2,212.55 2,704.22 3,195.90 3,687.58 4,425.09

Hodthorpe 1,463.98 1,707.97 1,951.97 2,195.97 2,683.96 3,171.95 3,659.94 4,391.93

Langwith 1,498.57 1,748.33 1,998.09 2,247.86 2,747.38 3,246.90 3,746.43 4,495.71

Old Bolsover 1,454.54 1,696.96 1,939.38 2,181.81 2,666.65 3,151.50 3,636.34 4,363.61

Pinxton 1,465.56 1,709.83 1,954.09 2,198.35 2,686.87 3,175.39 3,663.91 4,396.69

Pleasley 1,424.02 1,661.36 1,898.70 2,136.04 2,610.71 3,085.39 3,560.06 4,272.07

Scarcliffe 1,450.41 1,692.15 1,933.88 2,175.62 2,659.09 3,142.56 3,626.03 4,351.23

Shirebrook 1,560.11 1,820.13 2,080.15 2,340.17 2,860.20 3,380.24 3,900.28 4,680.33

South Normanton 1,431.88 1,670.52 1,909.17 2,147.82 2,625.11 3,102.40 3,579.69 4,295.63

Tibshelf 1,448.26 1,689.64 1,931.02 2,172.40 2,655.15 3,137.91 3,620.66 4,344.79

Whitwell 1,497.99 1,747.66 1,997.32 2,246.99 2,746.32 3,245.65 3,744.98 4,493.97

Part of the 

Council's Area

Valuation

 
 

1.6 That the persons named below are hereby authorised in accordance with 
Section 223 of the Local Government Act 1972 to: 
 
a) Collect and recover any Council Tax due to the Council. 
 
b) Prosecute and appear on behalf of the Council at the hearing of any 

legal proceedings by way of an application for the issue of a liability 
order or warrant for the issue of a liability order or warrant of 
commitment in respect of unpaid Council Tax. 

 
c) Collect and recover any Community Charges and National Non-

Domestic Rates due to the Council. 
 
d) Prosecute and appear on behalf of the Council at the hearing of any 

legal proceedings by way of an application for the issue of a liability 
order or warrant of commitment in respect of unpaid National-Non 
Domestic Rates. 

 
e) Prosecute and appear on behalf of the Council at the hearing of any 

legal proceedings by way of an application for the issue of a distress 
warrant of commitment in respect of unpaid rates of Section 97, 102 
and 103 respectively of the General Rates Act 1967. 

 
   Mrs M Whetton   Revenues and Benefits Manager 
   Mrs J Lyons  Senior Court Officer 
   Mrs VJ Warhurst Senior Revenues Officer 
   Mrs A Bowman Senior Revenues Officer 
   Mrs P Bates  Senior Revenues Officer 
   Miss G Jackson Senior Revenues Officer 



  

 
Given that the officers performing this role may change during the course of 
the financial year it is recommended that delegated powers be granted to the 
Council’s Chief Financial Officer to authorise amendments to the above list 
should this prove necessary. 
 

2. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
2.1 This report sets out for approval by Council the precepts of the relevant public 

authorities operating in the area of Bolsover District Council in order for 
Council to agree the Council Tax liability for local residents in respect of 
2023/24. 

 
3  Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
3.1 The Council is legally obliged to approve the Council Tax for the financial year 

2023/24. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

1. That Council formally approves the Council Tax for the Financial Year 
2023/24 as set out in this report. 
 

2. The Council authorises the officers as set out in section 1.6 above to 
undertake the identified duties in accordance with section 223 of the Local 
Government Act 1972, and delegates to the Council’s Chief Financial Officer 
the authority to authorise any amendments to the list of named officers that 
may prove necessary during the course of the financial year. 
 

Approved by the Portfolio Holder - Cllr Clive Moesby, Executive Member for Finance 

 

IMPLICATIONS; 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☒          No ☐  

Details: 
 
Bolsover District Council administers the Collection Fund for all of the precepting 
authorities operating within the area of Bolsover.  In order to pay the amounts 
requested by the various precepting authorities, including Bolsover District Council, it 
is necessary to set a Council Tax which raises sufficient funding to ensure that the 
Collection Fund can meet the financial demands placed upon it. 
 

On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

Legal (including Data Protection):          Yes☒   No ☐  

Details: 

 



  

The Council is legally required to set a council tax for its area. 

On behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 

 

Environment: 

Please identify (if applicable) how this proposal/report will help the Authority meet its 

carbon neutral target or enhance the environment. 

Details: 

 

Not applicable to this report. 

 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: 
 

There are no human resource implications arising directly from this report. 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 

 
DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a significant impact 
on two or more District wards or which results in income or expenditure 
to the Council above the following thresholds:  
 

Revenue - £75,000   ☐  Capital - £150,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

 

No 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  

No 
 

 

District Wards Significantly Affected 
 

All  
 

Consultation: 

Leader / Deputy Leader ☒   Executive ☐ 

SLT ☐ Relevant Service Manager ☐ 

Members ☐   Public ☐ Other ☐ 

 

Yes 
 
Details: 
Portfolio Holder 
 

 

Links to Council Ambition: Customers, Economy and Environment. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



  

DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix 
No 
 

Title 

  

 

Background Papers 

(These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a material extent when 
preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section below.  If the report is going 
to Executive you must provide copies of the background papers). 

 
None 
 

 


